hedging relationships at 1 January 2005.  The accounting for those hedging relationships at
transition depends on the nature of the hedged item and the hedged risk.  Detailed below is a
reconciliation between the IFRS balance sheet as at 31 December 2004 applying prior GAAP
hedge accounting and the balance sheet after the adoption of both IAS 32 and IAS 39.

18

 The Group’s interest rate swap and forward exchange contracts were previously not
accounted for as cash flow hedges of forecasted transactions under UK GAAP and as such
were not previously measured at fair value.  On transition, the derivatives’ fair values have
been recognised on the balance sheet and directly in reserves.  Any deferred gains or losses
will be recognised in future earnings at the time at which the hedged forecasted transaction is
recognised.

 All derivative instruments will continue to be recognised on balance sheet at fair
value with future gains and losses being recognised immediately in earnings, except when the
hedging requirements of IAS 39 are met.

January 1,
2005

IAS 39
Transition

Adjustments

January 1,
2005

 (as restated)
 (US$ in millions)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,147.9 — 1,147.9
Intangible assets 508.1 — 508.1
Derivative financial instruments — 6.4  6.4

  1,656.0 6.4 1,662.4
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 233.0 — 233.0
Short-term deposits 151.7 — 151.7
Trade and other receivables 156.7 — 156.7
Inventories 1.2 — 1.2
Derivative financial instruments — 7.6 7.6

  542.6 7.6 550.2
Total assets 2,198.6 14.0  2,212.6

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 113.2 —  113.2
Borrowings 37.2 — 37.2
Provisions 1.1 — 1.1
Current income tax liabilities 19.3 — 19.3

  170.8 —  170.8

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 35.2 — 35.2
Borrowings 1,824.5 — 1,824.5
Provisions 29.5 — 29.5
Deferred income tax liabilities 140.1 — 140.1

  2,029.3 — 2,029.3
Total liabilities 2,200.1 2,200.1

Net assets (1.5) 14.0 12.5

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Ordinary shares 0.3 — 0.3
Share premium 34.8 — 34.8
Other reserves 7.4 14.0 21.4
Retained earnings/(Accumulated  (44.0) — (44.0)
Total shareholders’ equity (1.5) 14.0  12.5